Approve or Release 2001/08/26 / 014 RDP33-02415A000400060041-5

NRO/USAF DECLASSIFICATION/RELEASE INSTRUCTIONS ON FILE

METHOD OF OPERATION FOR DDNRO

Reference: DOD-CIA Agreement on NRO, dated 13 March 1963 NRO 25X1 6655-63)

1. The referenced agreement defines the duties of the DDNRO, under the direction of the DNRO, as follows:

a. Keeping fully and currently informed as to all activities of the NRP.

b. Supervising relations between the NRO and the

United States Intelligence Board and its subcommittees, and the

intelligence exploitation community.

EXCLUDED FROM AUTOMAPProved For Release 2001/08/26 . CI

DOD DIR. 5200.10 DOES NOT APPLY

c. Supervising all NRP tasks assigned by the Director, NRO to the Central Intelligence Agency.

d. Performing such other duties as may be assigned by the Director, NRO.

e. Acting for, and exercising the powers of the Director, NRO, during his absence or disability.

2. The DDNRO will retain his present office location and supporting staff as the Deputy Director (Research), CIA. In addition,

NRO 25X1

Control No.

Copy 5 of 15° copies

Page 1 of 5 pages

12 A.S.M.M.S.

4924-63

Approve For Release 2001/08/26 : CIA-RDP33-09415A000400060041-5

the Director, NRO Staff will provide a Pentagon office for the DDNRO within the restricted area presently occupied by the NRO Staff. The NRO Staff will provide secretarial and any other assistance required by the DDNRO during occupancy of his Pentagon office. Normally, the DDNRO will use his Pentagon office on a part-time basis. However, when serving as Acting DNRO due to absence or disability of the DNRO, he will occupy his Pentagon office as required.

3. In order to permit the DDNRO to be kept fully and currently informed on all activities of the NRP,

a. The Director, NRO Staff will establish internal NRO administrative precedures which will insure that the office of the DDNRO will receive on a routine routing basis copies of all incoming and outgoing correspondence, cables, etc. The NRO Staff will earmark those items which they believe require specific attention of the DDNRO, and arrange for priority delivery when appropriate.

b. The Director, NRO Staff will establish procedures to assist the DDNRO to keep informed on NRO problems and actions in work. These procedures will consist of regularly scheduled informal discussions with the DDNRO by senior NRO Staff personnel. Normally, these discussions will be held in the CIA office of the DDNRO, at a time

Approved For Release 2001/08/26 CIA-RDP33-02415A000400060041-5.

NRO 25X1

Approved For Release 2001/08/26 : CIA-RDP33 4415A000400060041-5

selected by him.

3 :

c. The NRO Staff will keep the DDNRO office informed of all major meetings or briefings in order that the DDNRO may attend, or send a representative, if appropriate.

d. The NRO Staff normally will coordinate with the DDNRO action matters of particular interest in regard to his assigned responsibilities prior to presenting them to the DNRO, although such prior coordination shall not be a prerequisite for the Staff to take up any matter with the DNRO. In presenting all actions to the DNRO, the NRO Staff will indicate the coordination which has been obtained, and will obtain any additional coordination which may be required by the DNRO.

4. In order to carry out his responsibilities for supervising relationships between the NRO and USE, the DDNRO will work with the USE and its subcommittees, and with the DIA, to insure that appropriate requirements guidance is provided to the NRO for the development and execution of the NRP. He will insure that the NRO keeps the USE and the DIA adequately informed on NRO programs so that this guidance will be meaningful. With appropriate assistance from NRO Staff, the DDNRO will work with the intelligence exploitation community, primarily NPIC, NSA, and DIA, to insure that a proper interface exists between the NRP and those responsible for exploiting

Approved For Release 2001/08/26 : CIA-RDP33-02415A000400066004145

NRO 25X1 !

Approved For Release 2001/08/26 : CIA-RDP33-02415A000400060041-5

its products. This activity will involve both working with the exploiters to insure adequate preparation to handle the collected products, and insuring that specialized requirements of the exploiters are adequately considered in the development and operation of the collection systems.

5. In carrying out his duffes in regard to the CIA support of the NRP, the DDNRO will be responsible for:

a. insuring that the CIA is responsive to NRO direction and guidance on all NRP projects and/or tasks assigned to the CIA;

b. insuring that the DNRO is informed on the progress of all NRO projects and/or tasks assigned to the CIA, and on any critical problems arising in connection therewith;

c. submitting to the DNRO for approval the programs and budgets for NRO projects and/or tasks assigned to the CIA;

d. insuring that all NRO funds made available to the CIA are used only for work which has been approved by the DNRO;

e. insuring that the CIA has within its own budget the necessary funds and personnel to provide internal CIA support for all assigned NRP responsibilities;

f. initiating preparation of proposals for operational employment of NRO projects assigned to the CIA. Such proposals will be submitted to the DNRO, and upon his approval, forwarded to the Special Group and higher authority for approval, as necessary. The

NRO 25X1

Approved Fo

2001/08/26 CIA-RDP33-02415A0004000600115L

Approved for Release 2001/08/26 ; CIA-RDP33 +415A000400060041-5

DDNRO will act as the NRO spokesman during such higher level presentations when appropriate, as determined by the DNRO.

6. In carrying out the duties of Acting DNRO during a designated absence of the DNRO, the DDNRO will perform all of the functions of the DNRO, following the policies previously established by the DNRO. The NRO Staff will carry out all of its activities in support of the Acting DNRO in the same manner as for the DNRO.

7. The DDNRO shall be in the chain of command directly under the DNRO, although not an intermediary echelon between the DNRO and NRO Program Directors, the NRO Comptroller, or the Director, NRO Staff. The DDNRO shall have command authority over all elements of the NRO when serving as Acting DNRO during the absence or disability of the DNRO.

18 copies

)24-63

NRO 25X1

5 pages

- Oï

OY.

NRO 25X1

Approved For Release 200

5

Control System